Public Document Pack N
¥ MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
Panel

Date: Thursday, 8 August 2019

Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Council Chamber and Antechamber

Public access to the Council Chamber and Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town
Hall Extension, using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the
Extension. That lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’'s Square entrance and

from Library Walk.

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension.

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee
Hearing Panel

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Evans and Flanagan



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Application for Summary Review - Bliss Bar, 19 Albion
Street, Manchester, M1 5LN

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Information about the Committee

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers.

A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such
applications.

Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.

Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.

The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of
the public are asked to leave.

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.

Joanne Roney OBE

Chief Executive

Level 3, Town Hall Extension,
Albert Square,

Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

Andrew Woods

Tel: 0161 234 3011

Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 7 August 2019 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 4

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel — 8 August 2019
Subject: Bliss Club, Albion Wharf, 19 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5LN
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing

Summary

Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises licence under s53B of
the Licensing Act 2003

Recommendations

The Sub-Committee must take such of the steps under section 53(B) of the
Licensing Act 2003 (if any), that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licen
[...]
upports and enables
growth and employment in our City with
neighbourhoods that provide amenities suitable to
the surrounding communities.

A connected city: world class
infrastructure and connectivity to
drive growth

Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for:

Equal Opportunities Policy
Risk Management
Legal Considerations

Financial Consequences — Revenue - None

Financial Consequences — Capital - None

Contact Officers:

Name: Fraser Swift

Position: Principal Licensing Officer
Telephone: 0161 234 1176

E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
Name: Patrick Ware

Position: Technical Licensing Officer

Telephone: 0161 234 4858

E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

Background documents (available for public inspection):

Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6




11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

231

2.3.2

2.3.3

Item 4

Introduction

On 6 August 2019, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police
under s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the
Premises Licence for Bliss Club, Albion Wharf, 19 Albion Street,
Manchester, M1 5LN in the Deansgate ward of Manchester. A location map
and photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 1.

Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder
(or both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be
quickly attached to a licence and a fast track licence review.

A 10 working-day public consultation exercise will be undertaken in
accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and
details of the application published on the Council’s website.

Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must
hold a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28
days after the day of receipt of the application.

Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if
they should be modified or withdrawn.

The Application

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2.

An application for the summary review of premises licence number 198158
under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted by Greater
Manchester Police on 6 August 2019. The grounds of the application for
review are that in the opinion of a senior police officer the premises are
associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both.

Interim Steps pending the review

Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of
the Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim
steps taken by the licensing authority. Under s53B of the Licensing Act 2003
the licensing authority must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the
representations, hold a hearing to consider those representations.

On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority will be required to
review any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is

Page 7



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

41.1

4.2

42.1

4.3

431

4.4

Item 4

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to
remain in place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn.

Current Premises Licence

A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 3.

The premises licence holder is Realand Ltd and has held the licence sinc
[...]
d Wales and for
promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.

Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.

Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review,
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken.

Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy

Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy.

The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives.
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy.

There are a number of references in the Policy to the licensing authority’s
expectations of applicants. The licensing authority will not apply the Policy
rigidly, but will always have regard to the merits of the case with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives.

Relevant to this application, the Panel are recommended to have regard to
the following sections of the Policy:

Section 6: What we aim to encourage

This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing
authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive even
[...]
umstances of the premises. The standards are not
exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues
raised in any representation that may fall outside them.

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises

MS2  Effective general management of the premises

Page 10



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

Item 4

MS3  Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol

MS6  Provide a Duty of Care for intoxicated or vulnerable customers and
medical emergencies

MS9  Effectively manage exterior spaces (eg beer gardens, smoking
areas, table and chair areas on the highway)

Conclusion

A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives:

o the prevention of crime and disorder

o public safety;

o the prevention of public nuisance; and
o the protection of children from harm.

In reaching the decision, regard must be had to relevant provisions of the
national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement.

The Panel must consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

In making its decision with regard to this interim steps hearing, the steps the
Panel can take are:

a) To modify the conditions of the licence;

b) To exclude any of the licensable activities from the licence;
C) To remove the designated premises supervisor;

d) To suspend the licence

The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in
Appendix 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to
add any new condition, including restricting the times at which licensable
activities authorised by the licence can take place.

All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of
the application.

The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any iss
[...]
if known): Realand Ltd

Number of premises licence holder (if known): 10615157

3. Certificate under section 53A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 [Please read
guidance note 1]

| confirm that a certificate has been given by a senior member of the police force for

Page 15



Appendix 2, Item 4

the police area above that in his opinion the above premises are associated with
serious crime or disorder or both, and the certificate accompanies this application.

(Please tick the box lo confirm) [X]

4. Details of association of the above premises with serious crime, serious
disorder or both:

[Please read guidance note 2]

The standard review of the premises licence under section 51 Licensing Act
2003 is inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take, there
are serious concerns as to the extreme violence which has occurred at the
premises and the clientele frequenting the premises.

Greater Manchester Police (GMP) will say that the premises are associated with
Serious Crime and Serious Disorder, Therefore due to the Serious Crime and
Serious Disorder which has taken place at the premises GMP feel that it is
necessary for an expedited review to take place.

Serious crime is defined within the statutory guidance as per section 81(3){a)
and (b) of the Regulation of investigatory Powers Act 2000, which states that
the conduct constitutes an offence for which a person 21 years of age or over
with no previous convictions could reasonably be expected to be sentenced to
imprisonment for 3 years or more.

The premises are situated at 19 Albion Wharf in the Deansgate Locks area of
Manchester city centre and the premises licence was issued on 11/07/2017 .
The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) is Realand Ltd and the Designated
Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Piotr Pawel Mitrega who has held this position
since May 2017 .

The incident which has triggered this Summary Review is as follows:

At 0429 hours on Saturday 3rd August 2019 GMP received a 999 call which
statod that 2 male had beon stabbed at Bliss Club,

A GMP Armead Response patrol who were in the city centre made straight to the
location and CCTV reported that there was a lot of pushing and shoving taking
place outside the premises.

Once the armed officers had arrived at the location they quickly located a male
with stab wounds who was on Albion Street and was bleeding heavily. They
commenced trauma first aid immediately and further patrols were requested to
the location to help deal with the large crowds.

An ambulance attended the location a few minutes later and the male was
taken to hospital for treatment for his stab wounds.

A short time later 2 other males attended at hospital each suffering from stab
wounds and when they were spoken to they stated that they had been stabbed
during the incident at Bliss Club.

All 3 males who were stabbed informed GMP that they had been inside the
premises just prior to being attacked.

CCTV has been secured from the premises and it shows a fight start inside the

Page 16




Appendix 2,

premises at 0412 hours and one of the males involved is wearing an easily
identifiable T-shirt. No call is made to the police whiist this large fight is taking
place or immediately after.

As soon as the fight is broken up the club begins emptying and from the
outside CCTV another larger fight then ensues on a car park next to the
premises and at the end of the main fighting the same male with the
identifiable T-Shirt is seen to be in the thick of the fighting.

It is at some point during this large scale fight that the 3 victims were stabbed
in their torsos.

Thankfully after being treated overnight at the hospital the 3 victims were
discharged and are expected to make a full recovery. 3 crimes for Section 18
Wounding with Intent have been submitted and enquiries are continuing to
trace the offenders.

GMP clearly have serious concerns regarding this incident which took place as
customers were leaving the premises and it is believed that, if the premises
had contacted GMP when the first fight indside the premises occurred, it is
unlikely that the outside fight would have taken place and therefore the 3
victims would not have been stabbed.

This incident could very easily have resulted in the loss of life or very serious
injury and GMP are extremely concerned by the fact that the premises did not
contact us when the first fight started. This suggests that the premises may
have been trying to cover up the incident but whatever their reason it has
resulted in a far more serious incident occurring.

The 3 victims are known to police and it is feared that some form of retribution
will be sought by at least one of them and to allow the premises to remain open
will potentially place customers and staff in grave danger.

On the morning of the incident the premises was closed by the time that GMP
had estahlished a scene outside the premises.The following night GMP
licensing officers attended at the premises and found it was back open so they
requested that the premises close voluntarily in light of what had occurred
earlier that morning and the concerns of some form of retribution occurring.

The premises duly obliged and remained closed that night.

It is GMP's firm belief that the premises needs to remain closed pending the
full review hearing.

The premises are also currently subject to an action plan from Manchester City
Council Out of Hours team and on the night following the incident several
breaches of the premises licence were discovered which heightens our

concerns even further.

The powers contained under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 are
necessary and proportionate in light of the association that the premises has
to Serious Crime and Serious Disorder.

In the interim Greater Manchester Police would request that the Licensing

Authority consider suspension of the Premises Licence until the full review is

Page 17

Item 4



Appendix 2, Item 4

heard before the committee. Serious Crime and Serious Disorder has occurred
at the premises and until the Licensing Committee hear the full review and all
the evidence that will be disclosed, to allow the premises to continue to
operate as a licensed premises gives concerns that further violent incidents
will occur at the premises and the safety of both customers and staff will be
placed in jeopardy. Greater Manchester Police will say that the licensing
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder can only be promoted if the
premises licence was supsended until the final determination of the summary
review application. )

The standard review of the premises licence under section 51 Licensing Act
2003 is inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take. There
are serious concerns as to the extreme level of violence that has occurred.
Greater Manchester Police believa that Serious crime and Serious Disorder has
occurred at the premises,

Signature of applicant:
Date: 6" August 2019
Capacity: Licensing Constable

Contact details for matters concerning this application:
Address:

Manchester Town Hall Extension

Lloyd Street

Manchester

M2 5DB

Telephone number(s): 0161 856 6017

Ernail; alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk

Notes for guidance:

1. A certificate of the kind mentioned in the form must accompany the application in
order for it to be valid under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The certificate must
explicitly state the senior officer's opinlon that the premises in guestion are
assoclated with serious crime, serious disorder or both.

Serlous crime is defined by reference to section 81 of the Regulation of Investigatory

Page 18

o S e
P

v et

v wn



Appendix 2, Item 4

Powers Act 2000. In summary, it means:

- cRnduct that amaunts to ane or mare crimunal offences far which a person whe has
attained the age of eighteen and has no previous convictions could reasonably be
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of three years or more; or

~ conduct that amounts to one or more crim
[...]
scription of why other procedures such as a standard review process are
thought to be inappropriate, e.g the degree of seriousness of the crime and/or disorder, the
past history of compliance in relation to the premises concerned

Page 20




Appendix 2,

the conduct constitutes an offence for which a person 21 years of age or over
with no previous convictions could reasonably be expected to be sentenced to
imprisonment for 3 years or more.

The premises are situated at 19 Albion Wharf in the Deansgate Locks area of
Manchester city centre and the premises licence was issued on 11/07/2017 .
The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) is Realand Ltd and the Designated
Premises Supervisor (DPS) 1s Piotr Pawel Mitrega who has held this position
since May 2017 .

The incident which has triggered this Summary Review is as follows:

At 0429 hours on Saturday 3rd August 2019 GMP received a 999 call which
stated that a male had been stabbed at Bliss Club.

A GMP Armed Response patrol who were in the city centre made straight to the
location and CCTV reported that there was a lot of pushing and shoving taking
place outside the premises.

Once the armed officers had arrived at the location they quickly located a male
with stab wounds who was on Albion Street and was bleeding heavily. They
commenced trauma first aid immediately and further patrols were requested to
the location to help dsal with the large crowds.

An ambulance attended the location a few minutes later and the male was taken
to hospital for treatment for his stab wounds.

A short time later 2 other males attended at hospital each suffering from stab
wounds and when they were spoken to they stated that they had been stabbed
during the incldent at Bliss Club.

Al 3 males who were stabbed informed GMP that they had been inside the
premises just prior to being attacked.

CCTV has been secured from the premises and it shows a fight start inside the
premises at 0412 hours and one of the males involved is wearing an easily
identifiable T-shirt. No call is made to the police whiist this large fight is taking
place or immediately afler.

As soon as the fight is broken up the club begins emptying and from the outside
CCTV another larger fight then ensues on a car park next to the premises and
at the end of the main fighting the same male with the identifiable T-Shirt is
seen to be in the thick of the fighting.

It is at some point during this large scale fight that the 3 victims were stabbed in
their torsos.

Thankfully after being freated overnight at the hospital the 3 victims were
discharged and are expected to make a full recovery. 3 crimes for Section 18
Wounding with Intent have been submitted and enquirles are continuing to trace
the offenders.

GMP clearly have serious concerns regarding this incident which took place as

customers waere leaving the premises and it is believed that, if the premises had
contacted GMP when the first fight indside the premises occurred, it is unfikely

Page 21

Item 4

S o 3 SRS gt S

-
el

R

v g

s g s, N
v

JERE NP Y

o e

wr

s P -

R



i

Appendix 2, Item 4

that the outside fight would have taken place and therefore the 3 victims would
not have been stabbead.

This incident could very easily have resulted in the loss of life or very serious
injury and GMP are extremely concerned by the fact that the premises did not
contact us when the first fight started. This suggests that the premises may
have been trying to cover up the incident bat whatever their reason it has
resulted in a far more serious incident occurring.

The 3 victims are known fo police and it 1s feared that some form of retribution
will be sought by at least one of them and to allow the premises to remain open
will potentially place customers and staff in grave danger.

On the morning of the incident the premises was closed by the time that GMP
had established a scene outside the premises.The following night GMP
licensing officers attended at the premises and found it was back open so they
requested that the premises close voluntarily in light of what had occurred
earlier that morning and the concerns of some form of retribution occurring.

The premises duly obliged and remained closed that night.

It is GMP's firm belief that the premises needs to remain closed pending the full
review hearing.

The premises are also currently subject to an action plan from Manchester City
Council Out of Hours team and on the night following the incident several
breaches of the premises licence were discovered which heightens our
concerns even further.

The powers contained under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 are
necessary and proportionate in light of the association that the premises has to
Serious Crime and Serious Disorder,

In the interim Greater Manchester Police would request that the Licensing
Authority consider suspension of the Premises Licence until the full review is
heard before the committee. Serious Crime and Serious Disorder has occurred
at the premises and until the Licensing Committee hear the full review and all
the evidence that will be disclosed, to allow the premises to continue to operate
as a licensed premises gives concerns that further violent incidents will occur at
the premises and the safety of both customers and staff will be placed in
jeopardy. Greater Manchester Police will say that the licensing objectives of the
prevention of crime and disorder can only be promoted if the premises licence
was supsended until the final determination of the summary review application.

The sfandard review of the premises ficence under section 51 Licensing Act
2003 1s inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take. There
are serious concerns as to the extreme level of violence that has occurred.
Greater Manchester Police believe that Serious crime and Serious Disorder has
occurred at the premises.

Page 22

o BV

g

NI e



Motk 0 o 8 e

Page 23

Appendix 2,

ltem 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3, 
[...]
ving licences, passports, HM forces cards, or a form of identification with the "PASS"
hologram.

Staff training will include the Challenge 25 Policy and its operation. In particular, staff shall be trained to
take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where
those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18. The training
must be given to a new member of staff before they commence employment and all staff must receive
refresher training every 6 months.

Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be displayed.
Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the Challenge 25 policy is in force.

Persons under the age of 18 shall not be permitted access to the premises.

Annex 4 — Plans

See attached

Page 40




Appendix 5, Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application for Summary Review - Bliss Bar, 19 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5LN
	Appendix 1 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  8 August 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 8 August 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans and Flanagan 
 
LACHP/19/132. Application for Summary Review - Bliss Bar, 19 Albion 

Street, Manchester, M1 5LN  
 
The Committee considered the representations made on behalf of Greater 
Manchester Police (GMP) and the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) and have taken 
both the written and oral representations into account. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee have also considered the Council’s statement 
of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of 
state under Section 182 of the Act and the licensing objectives.  
 
Decision 
 
To suspend the licence with immediate effect. 
 
The Committee were concerned by the evidence from GMP of the level of violence 
involved in the incidents in the early hours of Saturday 3 August 2019 involving three 
victims being stabbed following fighting both inside and then outside the premises. All 
three victims had confirmed to GMP that they were inside the premises just prior to 
being stabbed outside the premises. 
 
The Committee viewed the CCTV and observed an incident starting inside the club 
with a large number of customers involved. The Premises said they did not see 
anyone being hit and did not think there was a fight inside the premises. The 
Committee did not accept this. On their viewing of the CCTV it was clear that a 
serious incident involving violence started within the club. They observed a belt being 
wrapped around knuckles as a possible weapon and crutches being used by one 
customer as weapon. Whilst the Committee were of the view it was the correct thing 
to do in turning off the music and putting the lights on when this incident occurred this 
also supported how serious it actually was including the fact they cleared the 
premises even though it could open until 6am under a Temporary Event Notice that 
night. Further around four or five door staff and the owner became involved again 
showing it was more than just an argument.  
 
It was therefore very concerning to the Committee that given this incident inside the 
premises that no one at the premises had called the police when the fighting first 
started inside. A call was made over the radio by a police officer in the area at 04.29 
that a male had been stabbed. However, on viewing the CCTV the Committee noted 
that fighting had started within the premises at 04.12 when no call was made to the 
police.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  8 August 2019 

It was observed that the fighting was broken up and the club starts emptying the 
people out however it was clear that this initial incident inside then continued and 
escalated outside involving the same people who were customers at the club. This 
then led to the three victims being stabbed in their torsos. The Committee accepted 
GMPs comments that this further fighting outside, and the three stabbing incidents, is 
likely to have been avoided if the premises had contacted the police when the initial 
fighting began inside the premises.  
 
Whilst the premises state they were not responsible for what happened as it was not 
right outside their club and could have involved people from Deansgate Locks, the 
Committee concluded that they have to take responsibility for what happens not only 
inside the club but also its immediate vicinity and they need to take action when an 
incident occurs of this nature outside their club involving their customers. At the very 
least they would be expected to call the police which they did not. Door staff were 
observed outside in full view of the fighting which was occurring near the premises 
and took no action and failed to call the police.  
 
The Committee were informed that there are concerns over the general management 
of the premises and they are subject to an action plan following breaches of the 
premises licence being observed on the night following this incident. The Committee 
were informed by the premises they are co-operating with the Council and GMP and 
closed the following night voluntarily. Whilst the Committee accepted that an action 
plan is being implemented and a minor variation in relation to promoters at the 
premises had been put in on the night in question there were serious concerns over 
the training of staff and management of the premises. It was also clear that the 
premises has been using promotors for some time in breach of a direct condition on 
the licence not to use the same.  
 
The premises representative said this was an isolated incident with no other issues of 
serious crime. It was accepted there was an incident in 2018 which was not as 
serious when there was a fight on the dance floor and police were called. The 
premises further stated they will not run this RnB night again or allow these people to 
attend the premises again. It was however not clear as to how they would ensure all 
the individuals involved in the fighting would not come back to the premises and the 
Committee were not at this time satisfied that the premises could prevent any further 
issues occurring given the current concerns with the running of the premises. 
 
The committee considered whether any of the licence conditions could be modified to 
address their immediate concerns, as suggested by the premises, but considered this 
not to be the case. It was stated by the premises that further training would be 
undertaken and a condition could be put on the licence requiring this. The Committee 
agreed that this was clearly needed however did not think this sufficient addressed 
the current concerns of GMP and would also take time to implement at the premises.  
 
The Committee viewed that there were failings in the operation and training of 
management and staff. These include the failures in understanding and training as to 
how to handle incidents of crime including when to call the police and the reporting 
and recording of such incidents.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  8 August 2019 

The Committee therefore found that it was necessary and proportionate to suspend 
the licence with immediate effect pending the full review hearing to prevent serious 
crime and disorder occurring. The Committee viewed that the premises were 
currently failing to uphold licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder 
and public safety.   
 
For the purpose of Section 53B(5)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 immediate notice of 
this decision was given orally to GMP and the PLH.  
The PLH was advised of their right to make representations against the interim steps 
and it was confirmed that the matter will be listed for full review on 2 September 2019 
at 10am. 
 
 
 


